Nigeria, Youths Association Leaders and some members of the general public. The total 

population of Rano local government area, according to 2006 Census was 145,439; with 

74,967 males and 70,472 females (National Population Commission, 2007).  

3.3Sample Size and Sampling Techniques 

A total sample size of three hundred and one (301) respondents was drawn from the total 

population of Rano local government area of Kano State. It is from this sample that both 

quantitative and qualitative data is generated. First, five (5) out of the ten (10) wards were 

selected to generate the data.